FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

11-06-1998

F

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

100872318

10. 29.98

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Henri A. Brink John A. Hunt Michael K. Kundmann Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes A No	Name: Gatan, Inc. Internal Address:					
3. Nature of conveyance:						
Assignment	Street Address: 5933 Coronado Lane					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of name	City: Pleasanton State: CA ZIP: 94599					
Execution Date: September 22, 1998 & October 16, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ½ No					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/138,416	B. Patent No.(s)					
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 🎖 No						
5. Name and address of party of whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:					
Name: Killworth, Gottman, Hagan & Schaeff LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$_40.00					
Internal Address: One Dayton Centre	🖾 Enclosed					
Suite 500	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: One South Main Street 11/05/1998 DHGUYEN 00000183 09138416	8. Deposit account number:					
61 FC:581 40.00 fP City: Dayton State: Ohio ZIP: 45402-2023	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat the original document. Richard C. Stevens	october 26, 1998					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date						
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:						

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Henri Adriaan Brink, of Berkeley, Alameda County, California; John Andrew Hunt, of Fremont, Alameda County, California; and Michael Karl Kundmann, of Downers Grove, Dupage County, Illinois, invented certain new and useful AUTOMATED SET UP OF AN ENERGY FILTERING TRANSMISSION ELECTRON MICROSCOPE (Docket GAT 032 IA) for which we filed application for letters patent of the United States Serial No. 09/138,416 on August 24, 1998;

AND WHEREAS, Gatan, Inc., a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, with a place of business at 5933 Coronado Lane, Pleasanton, California 94599, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and we hereby agree that, upon request, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

this day of ocrober	hereunto set my hand and seal, 1998.
	Henri Adriaan Brink
State of <u>California</u> County of <u>Alameda</u>	<u></u>
County of Alameda	<u> </u>
on October 16,1998 before me,	Gail Lefcourt
personally appeared <u>Henri Adri</u>	aan Brink
personally known to me -OR	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the with-in instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
	authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s), on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
GAIL LEFCOURT Commission # 1193090 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Aug 13, 2002	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary

this IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this, 1998.
John Andrew Hunt
State of <u>California</u> County of <u>Ala meda</u>
County of H/a meda
on October 16,1998 before me, Gail Lefcourt,
personally appearedJohn Andrew Hunt
personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the with-in instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
<pre>authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s), on the instrument the person(s), or</pre>

GAIL LEFCOURT
Commission # 1193090
Natary Public - California
Alameda County
My Comm. Expires Aug 13, 2002

Signature of Notary

the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

seal.

WITNESS my hand and official

) IN	TEST	YMOMI	WHEREOF,	I	hereunto	set	my	hand	and	seal
this	12nd	day o	ع لا £	etember			1998	3.			

Michael Karl Kundmann
Michael Karl Kundmann

On this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1998, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Michael Karl Kundmann, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JACQUELYN POOLE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 04/21/02

RECORDED: 10/29/1998

Jacquelyn Mll Nofary Public